	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2017-323
Introducer/Sponsor(s): LUZ Committee
Date of Introduction: April 25, 2017
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, LUZ, F
Date of Analysis: April 27, 2017
Type of Action: Authorizing amendment of development agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes execution of an amended development agreement with Baptist Health Properties, Inc. (successor to Liberty Development Florida, LLC) to extend the term expiration to June 22, 2022 and change the owner’s name to Baptist Health Properties, Inc. 
Background Information: Liberty Development Florida, LLC entered into a development agreement with the City in December 2005 for a project (formerly known as Plaza North) on Dunn Avenue near I-295 including development rights for 250 single family homes, 230,500 square feet of office, retail, and food-service space to be constructed over a 5-year period. Liberty Development defaulted on the project, the 106-acre property was foreclosed on by Synovus Bank, and Baptist Health Properties Inc. purchased the property and the development rights from the bank. Baptist Health Properties applied for an extension of the development agreement, paid $100,504 in annual renewal fees left unpaid by Liberty Development and paid an additional $36,708 in renewal fees of its own. Baptist Health has constructed an 85,400 square foot building housing an emergency room/diagnostics facility, medical office building and YMCA, and has been issued a concurrency reservation certificate by the City for 120,400 additional square feet of building space not yet permitted. The company requests to extend the development rights originally granted to Liberty Development for traffic circulation capacity to permit the development of up to 250 single family dwelling units, 200,000 square feet of shopping center space (less the 84,500 square feet of space already constructed), 20,000 square feet of general office space, 8,000 square feet of restaurant space and a 2,500 square foot gas station and convenience store with 12 fueling stations. The company desires to extend the expiration date of the development rights to June, 2022.
Policy Impact Area: Development rights extension
Fiscal Impact: None to City; the applicant has paid all concurrency reservation renewal fees due.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

